

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *ET AL*, *Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund, U.S. Justice
Foundation, Institute on the Constitution, and
Southwest Prophecy Ministries in Support of
Respondents**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. Justice Foundation
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD, P.C.
Three Riverway, 18th Floor
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 209-2950

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*
February 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE RIGHT OF PRIVACY, AS DEFINED BY THIS COURT, MUST BE EXERCISED TOGETHER BY A PREGNANT WOMAN AND A STATE-LICENSED MEDICAL PRACTITIONER, IN A STATE-APPROVED FACILITY	4
A. The <u>Roe</u> v. <u>Wade</u> Right of Privacy Is Not Exercised by the Pregnant Woman Alone .	5
B. The Admitting Privileges Requirement Is Subsumed in the Pregnant Woman’s Privacy Right and, Therefore, Does Not Unconstitutionally Burden that Right ...	9
C. The Ambulatory Surgical Center Requirement Is Subsumed in the Pregnant Woman’s Privacy Right and, therefore, Does Not Unconstitutionally Burden that Right	11
II. <u>ROE</u> V. <u>WADE</u> REPRESENTED A RADICAL BREAK WITH AMERICA’S CONSTITUTIONAL TRADITION	14

A. Texas Aply Defends the Texas Statutes Based on this Court’s Abortion Jurisprudence	14
B. The Texas Statutes Were a Response to the Murders Perpetrated by Abortionist Dr. Kermit Gosnell	14
C. This Court’s Abortion Jurisprudence Is Predicated on a Rejection of the Foundations of Our Republic	16
D. When Life Begins Is a Quintessential Religious Issue	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Genesis 1:27	19, 22
Exodus 20:13, 21:22-23	22
Deuteronomy 27:25	22
Deuteronomy 30:19	22
Job 10:8-12, 12:10, 31:15	22
Psalms 22:10, 127:3-5, 139:13-16	22
Isaiah 49:15	22
Jeremiah 1:5, 7:6, 20:17	22
Ezekiel 16:20-21	22
Amos 1:13	22
Matthew 2:13-23, 19:14	22
Galatians 1:15	22
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Preamble	23
Article V	3, 17
Fourteenth Amendment.	19
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Connecticut v. Menillo</u> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	9, 11, 12
<u>Mazurek v. Armstrong</u> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</u> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	19
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	13

MISCELLANEOUS

R. Alcorn, “Scientists Attest to Life Beginning at Conception”	22
G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Kendall-Hunt:1990)	23
T. Cooley, <u>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</u> (Little Brown: 1883)	16
W. Durant, <u>Story of Civilization III: Caesar and Christ</u> (Simon & Schuster: 1944) . . .	20, 21
M.S. Evans, <u>The Theme is Freedom</u> (Regnery: 1994)	20
R. Goldman, “Kermit Gosnell Avoids Death Row, Agrees to Life in Prison,” ABC News (May 14, 2013)	16
E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale: 1967)	17
<u>Hollingsworth v. Perry</u> , 579 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013), Oral Argument (Mar. 26, 2013)	18
J. McCarthy, “Confidence in U.S. Branches of Government Remains Low,” Gallup.com (June 15, 2015)	17
P. Miller, <u>The Legal Mind in America</u> , 178 (Cornell: 1962)	19, 20
W. H. Rehnquist, “The Notion of a Living Constitution,” 29 HARV. J. OF LAW & PUB. POLICY 401 (Spring 2006)	18
Report of the Grand Jury, In Re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII, No. 0009901-2008 (1 st Judicial Dist. of Pa.; Jan. 14, 2011)	15
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (West: 2012) . .	18
